

Appellate Division Docket No. 529615

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
Appellate Division – Third Department

KIM E. SCHOCH, CNM, OB/GYN NP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- against -

LAKE CHAMPLAIN OB-GYN, P.C.,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

NOLAN HELLER KAUFFMAN LLP  
Justin A. Heller, Esq.  
Brendan J. Carosi, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
*Kim E. Schoch, CNM, OB/GYN*  
80 State Street, 11th Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 449-3300  
[jheller@nhkllp.com](mailto:jheller@nhkllp.com)  
[bcarosi@nhkllp.com](mailto:bcarosi@nhkllp.com)

Saratoga County Supreme Court  
Index No.: 20184228

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT IT WAS THE “POLICYHOLDER” OF PLAINTIFF’S MLMIC POLICY IS PURE FICTION .....	3
II.   DEFENDANT’S ROLE AS POLICY ADMINISTRATOR DID NOT CONFER A RIGHT TO THE CASH CONSIDERATION .....	4
III.  DEFENDANT MISCHARACTERIZES THE INSURANCE LAW, PLAN OF CONVERSION, AND DFS DECISION IN AN UNAVAILING EFFORT TO SUPPORT A CLAIM TO THE CASH CONSIDERATION .....	5
A.  Defendant Misreads Insurance Law § 7307(e)(3)’s Formula for Calculating the Amount of Cash Consideration.....	5
B.  Defendant Mischaracterizes the DFS Decision in a Hollow Attempt to Support its Misreading of Insurance Law § 7307(e)(3).....	7
C.  Defendant Misunderstands the Plan of Conversion’s Objection and Escrow Procedure .....	9
IV.  DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENTS URGING THIS COURT TO FOLLOW <i>SCHAFFER</i> ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	11
A.  Schaffer, and the Decisions of Other Courts That Have Followed It, Should Be Afforded No Precedential Value. ....	11
B.  Defendant’s Unjust Enrichment Argument Fundamentally Misunderstands That Plaintiff Bargained for Her MLMIC Policy and Received Her Membership Interest as an Incident Thereto. ....	13

C.	Each of the Cases Relied On By Defendant Is Distinguishable or Inapposite.....	17
D.	Defendant’s Attempts to Distinguish the MLMIC and Other Mutual Insurance Company Case Law Relied Upon by Plaintiff Fall Flat .....	22
V.	DEFENDANT FAILED TO MAKE AN EVIDENTIARY SHOWING SUFFICIENT TO DENY SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS PREMATURE UNDER CPLR § 3212(f), AND FAILED TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL .....	25
A.	Defendant’s Affirmative Defenses and Counterclaims Are Subject To Dismissal.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT PURSUANT TO COURT RULE 1250.8 (j).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*2 N. St. Corp. v. Getty Saugerties Corp.*, 68 A.D.3d 1392 (3d Dep’t 2009)..... 26

*All Terrain Props., Inc. v. Hoy*, 265 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dep’t 2000) ..... 16

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*, 230 A.D.2d 732 (2d Dep’t 1996) ..... 3

*Anesthesia Grp. of Albany, P.C. v. State*, 309 A.D.2d 1130 (3d Dep’t 2003)..... 28

*Aventine Inv. Mgt., Inc. v Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce*, 265  
A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep’t 1999)..... 28, 29

*Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick*, 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Bertalos Rest., Inc. v. Exchange Ins. Co.*, 240 A.D.2d 452 (2d Dep’t 1997) ..... 3

*Bevens v. Tarrant Mfg. Co., Inc.*, 48 A.D.3d 939 (3d Dep’t 2008)..... 26

*Burns v. Burns*, 163 A.D.3d 210 (4th Dep’t 2018)..... 14

*Castelloti v. Free*, 138 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dep’t 2016) ..... 14, 15

*Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Health &  
Welfare Fund v. Local 710, Int’l Brotherhood. of Teamsters*, Case No. 02-  
cv-3115, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42877 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2005) ..... 17, 18

*Columbia Mem’l Hosp. v. Hinds*, 2019 NY Slip Op 51508(U) (Sup. Ct.  
Columbia Cty. 2019)..... 9, 12, 22, 23

*Dolman v. United States Tr. Co.*, 2 N.Y.2d 110 (1956) ..... 14

*Dorrance v. U.S.*, 809 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 23, 24

*Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Key Pharms.*, 75 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Fahs Constr. Grp., Inc. v. State of N.Y.*, 123 A.D.3d 1311 (3d Dep’t 2014) ..... 29

*Greathouse v. City of E. Liverpool*, 159 Ohio App.3d 251 (Ohio Ct. App.  
2004) ..... 20, 21

*Hamlin Beach Camping, Catering & Concessions Corp. v. State*, 303  
A.D.2d 849 (3d Dep’t 2003) ..... 28

*IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.*, 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009) ..... 16

*Kasen v. Morrell*, 6 A.D.2d 816 (2d Dep’t 1958)..... 14

*Maple-Gate Anesthesiologists, P.C. v. Nasrin*, 96 N.Y.S.3d 837 (Sup. Ct.  
Erie Cty. 2019)..... passim

<i>Matter of Maple Medical LLP v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , Index No. 65929/2018, Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Dec. 28, 2018.....	8
<i>Matter of Reed v. Bernhardt</i> , 33 A.D.3d 1160 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	25
<i>Matter of Schaffer, Schonholz &amp; Drossman, LLP v. Title</i> (171 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	passim
<i>Mell v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19056 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Mell v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Moran v. Erk</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 452 (2008).....	28
<i>Murray v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 760 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	27
N.Y. Insurance Law § 1211 .....	13, 21
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 96 A.D.2d 847 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	1
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976).....	1
<i>Rhine v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 A.D. 120 (1st Dep’t 1936) .....	4
<i>RLJCS Enters. v. Prof’l Benefit Trust, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 903 (Dist. Ct. N.D. Ill. 2006).....	19
<i>Rochester Linoleum &amp; Carpet Ctr., Inc. v. Cassin</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1201 (3d Dep’t 2009) .....	26
<i>Rooney v. Slomowitz</i> , 11 A.D.3d 864 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	29
<i>Ruocco v. Bateman, Eichler, Hill, Richards, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1232 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Shoback v. Broome Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , Index No. EFCA2018003334 (Sup. Ct. Broome Cty. Sept. 12, 2019).....	passim
<i>Town of N. Haven v. N. Haven Educ. Ass’n</i> , 2004 Conn. Super. LEXIS 15 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2004).....	21
<i>Utica Fire Ins. Co. of Oneida County v. Gozdziaik</i> , 198 A.D.2d 775 (4th Dep’t 1993) .....	4

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	17
CPLR 3212(f).....	25, 26, 27

N.Y. Insurance Law § 1211(a)..... 6, 18  
N.Y. Insurance Law § 7307 ..... passim  
N.Y. Insurance Law § 7307(e)(3) ..... passim
